Gates Pass Area Neighborhood Association
Board Meeting Minutes for Sunday, July 6, 2025 via Zoom (note that there was no meeting held in June)

Donna Snyder, President, called the Zoom meeting to order at 10:00 am

Present: Donna Snyder, President; Dori Frankel, Vice President, At large members: Karen Sweeney, via phone,
Susan Sferra, and Michael Ignatowicz. Absent: Barbara Fleming, Treasurer

Old Business:

* Treasurer’s Report: Barb Fleming provided the Treasurer’s Report for May, 2025 before leaving town for
vacation. Our Balance at the end of May is $4,957.22. See last page for the complete report. Note that Donna
needs to submit bills for Website expenses for 2025.

* Website has been updated with the latest minutes and additional tweaks.

+ Pima Prospers: Pima Prospers is the 10-year comprehensive plan/guide for future development in Pima
County. It is now in its final stage of being adopted. GPANA and the Tucson Mountains Association were invited,
as stakeholders, to review and comment on the language for the Tucson Mountains area (Special Area 8). If you
are interested you can go HERE (under “Special Area Policies,” scroll down to S-8 Tucson Mountains NORTH).
The Board of Supervisors will be meeting on July 15 at 9:00 AM for review and comment.

New Business:

+ Issues in our area: While not in our immediate area, Project Blue is a huge data center proposal planned for the
area north of the Pima County Fairgrounds and south of I-10. Of issue is the enormous amount of water and
power the center will require. While the proposal claims to eventually use reclaimed water, it will rely on Tucson
Water to provide water for the first 2 years. Public meetings are planned and GPANA will strive to keep our
members informed.

+ Fall Membership Meeting: We will be working on a date and a speaker for the Fall meeting. It was suggested
that we try to get our new Supervisor, Andrés Cano to speak. More info to come...

+ Fall Cleanups: Dates for our Fall cleanups along Speedway, Camino de Oeste will be announced. The pick up
at Feliz Paseos Park is scheduled for September 6 at 8:00 AM. Mark your calendar!

With no other items to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 10:30 AM.

Synopsis of meeting by Donna Snyder

Date Reminders:

August 10, 2025 — Monthly Board Meeting at 10:00 AM. If you would like to join us, please email us at
gpanasec@gmail.com for details...

Saturday, September 6, 2025 — Feliz Paseos Park Clean up at 8:00 AM



Beginning

Income

Expenses

Ending Balance

Member Totals

Member households
Individual members

New Members
Households not renewed

GPANA Treasurer's Report
05/31/2025

Prepared by Barbara Fleming, Treasurer

Balance

Membership-Checks & cash
Membership-Credit card-Website
Prepaid for 2026

Am Fam Insurnc refund
Donation

Total Income

WIX/PP Fees

Post Office Box

Website

Insurance

Office Expense

State Taxes/ AZ Corp Comm
Raffle prizes

Gift cards

Election Buddy

Dontn Tucson Mountains Assoc
Dontn Cntr Sonoran Des Protectn
Donation to Camp Cooper
Donation to DarkSky Interntnl
Correction-Prior year

Total Expenses

Current Period
05/01/25-05/31/25

$5,067.22

$0.00

$10.00

$100.00

$110.00

$4,957.22

2022
141
261

18

Year to Date

01/01/25-05/31/25

$5,656.94

$360.00
$320.00

$291.49

$971.49

$15.01
$192.00

$1,225.00
$29.20
$80.00

$30.00
$100.00

$1,671.21

$4,957.22

2023 2024
146 147
273 273

16 11
9 10

5/31/2025

142

246 (27 singles)

5 hse= 10 pp

2





