Gates Pass Area Neighborhood Association

Board Meeting Minutes for Sunday, July 6, 2025 via Zoom (note that there was no meeting held in June)

Donna Snyder, President, called the Zoom meeting to order at 10:00 am

Present: Donna Snyder, *President*; Dori Frankel, *Vice President, At large members:* Karen Sweeney, via phone, Susan Sferra, and Michael Ignatowicz. *Absent:* Barbara Fleming, *Treasurer*

Old Business:

- Treasurer's Report: Barb Fleming provided the Treasurer's Report for May, 2025 before leaving town for vacation. Our Balance at the end of May is \$4,957.22. See last page for the complete report. Note that Donna needs to submit bills for Website expenses for 2025.
- Website has been updated with the latest minutes and additional tweaks.
- Pima Prospers: Pima Prospers is the 10-year comprehensive plan/guide for future development in Pima County. It is now in its final stage of being adopted. GPANA and the Tucson Mountains Association were invited, as stakeholders, to review and comment on the language for the Tucson Mountains area (Special Area 8). If you are interested you can go HERE (under "Special Area Policies," scroll down to S-8 Tucson Mountains NORTH). The Board of Supervisors will be meeting on July 15 at 9:00 AM for review and comment.

New Business:

- Issues in our area: While not in our immediate area, Project Blue is a huge data center proposal planned for the area north of the Pima County Fairgrounds and south of I-10. Of issue is the enormous amount of water and power the center will require. While the proposal claims to eventually use reclaimed water, it will rely on Tucson Water to provide water for the first 2 years. Public meetings are planned and GPANA will strive to keep our members informed.
- Fall Membership Meeting: We will be working on a date and a speaker for the Fall meeting. It was suggested that we try to get our new Supervisor, Andrés Cano to speak. More info to come...
- Fall Cleanups: Dates for our Fall cleanups along Speedway, Camino de Oeste will be announced. The pick up at Feliz Paseos Park is scheduled for September 6 at 8:00 AM. Mark your calendar!

With no other items to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 10:30 AM.

Synopsis of meeting by Donna Snyder

Date Reminders:

August 10, 2025 — Monthly Board Meeting at 10:00 AM. If you would like to join us, please email us at gpanasec@gmail.com for details...

Saturday, September 6, 2025 — Feliz Paseos Park Clean up at 8:00 AM

	GPANA Treasur	er's Report				
	05/31/2					
	Prepared by Barbara I	Fleming, Treasure	er			
		Current Period		Year to Date		
	05/01/25-05/31/25		01	01/01/25-05/31/25		
Beginning	Balance	\$5,067.22		\$5,656.94		
Income						
	Membership-Checks & cash			\$360.00		
	Membership-Credit card-Website			\$320.00		
	Prepaid for 2026					
	Am Fam Insurnc refund			\$291.49		
	Donation					
	Total Income	\$0.00		\$971.49		
Expenses						
	WIX/PP Fees			\$15.01		
	Post Office Box			\$192.00		
	Website					
	Insurance			\$1,225.00		
	Office Expense			\$29.20		
	State Taxes/ AZ Corp Comm	\$10.00		\$80.00		
	Raffle prizes					
	Gift cards					
	Election Buddy					
	Dontn Tucson Mountains Assoc			\$30.00		
	Dontn Cntr Sonoran Des Protectn	\$100.00		\$100.00		
	Donation to Camp Cooper					
	Donation to DarkSky Interntnl					
	Correction-Prior year					
	Total Expenses	\$110.00		\$1,671.21		
Ending Balance		\$4,957.22		\$4,957.22		
Member Totals		2022	2023	2024	5/31/202	
Member households		141	146	147	142	
Individual members		261	273	273	246 (27 singles)	
New Members		18	16	11	2	
Households not renew	red	6	9	10	5 hse= 10 pp	